40 to the warrant agreement. Since issuance on November 21, 2019, the Company’s Private Warrants were accounted for as equity within the Company’s
previously reported balance sheets. After discussion and evaluation with the Company’s audit committee, management concluded that the Private Warrants
should be presented as liabilities with subsequent fair value remeasurement.

Therefore, the Company, in consultation with its Audit Committee, concluded that its previously issued Financial Statements as of December 31,

2020 and 2019, and for the year ended December 31, 2020 and period from September 11, 2019 (inception) through December 31, 2019 (collectlivey, the
“Affected Period”) should be restated because of a reclassification of our outstanding Private Warrants and, solely as a result of this material weakness,
should no longer be relied upon.

Impact of the Restatement

The impact of the restatement on the balance sheets, statements of operations and statements of cash flows for the Affected Period is presented

below. The restatement had no impact on net cash flows from operating, investing or financing activities.

  As
  Previously   As
  Reported   Adjustments   Restated
Balance sheet as of November 21, 2019 (audited)
Total Liabilities  $ 31,613  $ 3,319,825  $ 3,351,438
Common Stock Subject to Possible Redemption   53,027,030   (3,319,825)   49,707,205
Common Stock   19   3   22
Additional Paid-in Capital   5,001,019   854,697   5,855,716
Accumulated Deficit   (1,031)   (854,700)   (855,731)
Total Stockholders’ Equity   5,000,007   -   5,000,007

Number of common stock subject to redemption   5,302,703   (331,982)   4,970,721

Balance sheet as of December 31, 2019 (audited)
Total Liabilities  $ 85,559  $ 3,079,400  $ 3,164,959
Common Stock Subject to Possible Redemption   53,015,180   (3,079,400)   49,935,780
Common Stock   19   3   22
Additional Paid-in Capital   5,012,869   614,272   5,627,141
Accumulated Deficit   (12,879)   (614,275)   (627,154)
Total Stockholders’ Equity   5,000,009   -   5,000,009

Number of common stock subject to redemption   5,298,734   (307,778)   4,990,956

Balance sheet as of March 31, 2020 (unaudited)
Total Liabilities  $ 136,331  $ 2,649,625  $ 2,785,956
Common Stock Subject to Possible Redemption   53,148,476   (2,649,625)   50,498,851
Common Stock   19   3   22
Additional Paid-in Capital   4,879,573   184,497   5,064,070
Retained Earnings (Accumulated Deficit)   120,411   (184,500)   (64,089)
Total Stockholders’ Equity   5,000,003   -   5,000,003

Number of common stock subject to redemption   5,289,658   (263,707)   5,025,951

F-11

GREENVISION ACQUISITION CORP.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

  As
  Previously   As
  Reported   Adjustments   Restated
Balance sheet as of June 30, 2020 (unaudited)
Total Liabilities  $ 96,527  $ 2,697,639  $ 2,794,166
Common Stock Subject to Possible Redemption   53,003,513   (2,697,639)   50,305,874
Common Stock   19   3   22
Additional Paid-in Capital   5,024,536   232,511   5,257,047
Accumulated Deficit   (24,547)   (232,514)   (257,061)
Total Stockholders’ Equity   5,000,008   -   5,000,008

Number of common stock subject to redemption   5,276,115   (268,530)   5,007,585

Balance sheet as of September 30, 2020 (unaudited)
Total Liabilities  $ 689,985  $ 2,736,475  $ 3,426,460
Common Stock Subject to Possible Redemption   52,850,869   (2,736,475)   50,114,394
Common Stock   19   3   22
Additional Paid-in Capital   5,177,180   271,347   5,448,527
Accumulated Deficit   (177,193)   (271,350)   (448,543)
Total Stockholders’ Equity   5,000,006   -   5,000,006

Number of common stock subject to redemption   5,265,531   (272,635)   4,992,896

Balance sheet as of December 31, 2020 (audited)
Total Liabilities  $ 333,347  $ 3,077,863  $ 3,411,210
Common Stock Subject to Possible Redemption   53,080,278   (3,077,863)   50,002,415
Common Stock   19   3   22
Additional Paid-in Capital   5,522,771   612,735   6,135,506
Accumulated Deficit   (522,786)   (612,738)   (1,135,524)
Total Stockholders’ Equity   5,000,004   -   5,000,004

Number of common stock subject to redemption   5,240,587   (303,876)   4,936,711

Period from September 11, 2019 (inception) to December 31, 2019 (audited)
Net loss  $ (12,879)  $ (614,275)  $ (627,154)
Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding, common stock subject to possible

redemption   5,302,703   (311,747)   4,990,956
Basic and diluted net income per share, common stock subject to possible redemption   0.01   -   0.01
Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted   1,478,756   119,633   1,598,389
Basic and diluted net loss per common share   (0.03)   (0.38)   (0.41)

Three months ended March 31, 2020 (unaudited)
Net income  $ 133,290  $ 429,775  $ 563,065
Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding, common stock subject to possible

redemption   5,291,469   (272,502)   5,018,967
Basic and diluted net income per share, common stock subject to possible redemption   0.04   -   0.04
Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted   1,896,031   272,502   2,168,533
Basic and diluted net loss per common share   (0.05)   0.21   0.16

Three months ended June 30, 2020 (unaudited)
Net loss  $ (144,958)  $ (48,014)  $ (192,972)
Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding, common stock subject to possible

redemption   5,289,658   (263,707)   5,025,951
Basic and diluted net income per share, common stock subject to possible redemption   0.00   -   0.00
Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted   1,897,842   263,707   2,161,549
Basic and diluted net loss per common share   (0.08)   (0.01)   (0.09)

F-12

GREENVISION ACQUISITION CORP.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

  As
  Previously   As
  Reported   Adjustments   Restated
Six months ended June 30, 2020 (unaudited)
Net income (loss)  $ (11,668)  $ 381,761  $ 370,093
Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding, common stock subject to possible

redemption   5,294,196   (285,742)   5,008,454
Basic and diluted net income per share, common stock subject to possible redemption   0.04   -   0.04
Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted   1,893,304   285,743   2,179,047
Basic and diluted net loss per common share   (0.12)   0.19   0.07

Three months ended September 30, 2020 (unaudited)
Net loss  $ (152,646)  $ (38,836)  $ (191,482)
Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding, common stock subject to possible

redemption   5,276,115   (268,530)   5,007,585
Basic and diluted net income per share, common stock subject to possible redemption   0.00   -   0.00
Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted   1,911,385   268,530   2,179,915
Basic and diluted net loss per common share   (0.08)   (0.01)   (0.09)

Nine months ended September 30, 2020 (unaudited)
Net income (loss)  $ (164,314)  $ 342,925  $ 178,611
Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding, common stock subject to possible

redemption   5,288,125   (279,963)   5,008,162
Basic and diluted net income per share, common stock subject to possible redemption   0.03   -   0.03
Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted   1,899,375   279,963   2,179,338
Basic and diluted net loss per common share   (0.18)   0.18   0.00

Year ended December 31, 2020 (audited)
Net loss  $ (509,907)  $ 1,537  $ (508,370)
Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding, common stock subject to possible

redemption   5,282,446   (278,121)   5,004,325
Basic and diluted net income per share, common stock subject to possible redemption   0.02   0.01   0.03
Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted   1,905,054   278,121   2,183,175
Basic and diluted net loss per common share   (0.33)   0.04   (0.29)

Cash flows for the period from September 11, 2019 (inception) to December 31, 2019
(audited)
Net loss  $ (12,879)  $ (614,275)  $ (627,154)
Change in fair value of Warrant Liabilities   -   (240,425)   (240,425)
Compensation expense on Private Placement Warrants   -   854,700   854,700
Initial classification of Common Stock subject of possible redemption   53,027,030   (3,319,825)   49,707,205

Cash flows for the three months ended March 31, 2020 (unaudited)
Net income  $ 133,290  $ 429,775  $ 563,065
Change in fair value of Warrant Liabilities   -   (429,775)   (429,775)

Cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2020 (unaudited)
Net income (loss)  $ (11,668)  $ 381,761  $ 370,093
Change in fair value of Warrant Liabilities   -   (381,761)   (381,761)

Cash flows for nine months ended September 30, 2020 (unaudited)
Net income (loss)  $ (164,314)  $ 342,925  $ 178,611
Change in fair value of Warrant Liabilities   -   (342,925)   (342,925)

Cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2020 (audited)
Net loss  $ (509,907)  $ 1,537  $ (508,370)
Change in fair value of Warrant Liabilities   -   (1,537)   (1,537)

F-13

GREENVISION ACQUISITION CORP.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements are presented in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United
States of America (“GAAP”) and pursuant to the rules and regulations of the SEC.

Principles of Consolidation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiary. All significant

[…]

resulting in a charge directly to stockholders’ equity. The Company estimated the fair value of the warrant to be approximately $776,000, or $2.70 per
warrant, using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model. The fair value of the warrant granted to the underwriter was estimated as of the date of grant using
the following assumptions: (1) expected volatility of 35%, (2) risk-free interest rate of 1.62% and (3) expected life of five years. The warrant and the
underlying securities that may be issued upon exercise of the option, have been deemed compensation by FINRA and are therefore subject to a 180-day
lock-up pursuant to Rule 5110(g)(1) of FINRA’s NASDAQ Conduct Rules. The exercise price and number of shares issuable upon exercise of the warrant
may be adjusted in certain circumstances including in the event of a stock dividend, or the Company’s recapitalization, reorganization, merger or
consolidation. However, the warrants will not be adjusted for issuances of shares of common stock at a price below its exercise price.

F-21

GREENVISION ACQUISITION CORP.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 10. INCOME TAX (RESTATED)

The Company’s net deferred tax assets are as follows:

  December 31,   December 31,
  2020   2019
Deferred tax assets

Net operating loss carryforward  $ 106,361  $ 3,077
Unrealized loss on marketable securities   —   347

Total deferred tax assets   106,361   3,424
Valuation Allowance   (106,361)   —
Deferred tax assets, net allowance  $ —  $ 3,424

The income tax provision consists of the following:

  December 31,   December 31,
  2020   2019
Federal

Current  $ —  $ —
Deferred   (102,936)   (3,424)

State and Local

Current   —   —
Deferred   —   —

Change in valuation allowance   106,361   —

Income tax provision  $ 3,424  $ (3,424)

As of December 31, 2020 and 2019, the Company had $504,483 and $14,652 of U.S. federal operating loss carryovers available to offset future

taxable income. The NOLs have an unlimited carry-forward period.

In assessing the realization of the deferred tax assets, management considers whether it is more likely than not that some portion of all of the
deferred tax assets will not be realized. The ultimate realization of deferred tax assets is dependent upon the generation of future taxable income during the
periods in which temporary differences representing net future deductible amounts become deductible. Management considers the scheduled reversal of